
Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & 

Infrastructure Committee

Committee Members: Herndon, Chair; Sandoval, Vice-Chair; 

Black, CdeBaca, Kashmann, Torres

Committee Staff: Zach Rothmier

Tuesday, March 23, 2021, 10:30 AM

Virtual: Link Available at 

<www.DenverGov.org/CityCouncil>

Attendance

Action Items

Approves a non-financial license agreement with Lyft 

Bikes and Scooters, LLC for five years to operate 

micromobility services and install associated 

infrastructure in the public right of way, citywide 

(202158012).

21-0304

Nick Williams and Stephen Rijo

Approves a non-financial license agreement with Neutron 

Holdings, Inc., doing business as Limebike, for five years 

to operate micromobility services and install associated 

infrastructure in the public right of way, citywide 

(202158011).

21-0305

Nick Williams and Stephen Rijo

Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

U-SU-B1 to U-SU-A1, located at 3431 North Columbine 

Street in Council District 9.

21-0317

Val Herrera

Briefings

Blueprint Denver21-0328

David Gaspers and Sarah Showalter

Page 1 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17825
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17826
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17838
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17849


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, March 23, 2021

Consent Items

Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

U-SU-C to U-SU-C1, located at 1450 South Humboldt 

Street in Council District 6.

21-0309

Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

U-SU-B to U-SU-B1, located at 1590 South Emerson 

Street in Council District 7.

21-0310

Approves a contract with Insituform Technologies, LLC 

for $2,551,017 and for 212 days for work on deteriorated 

gravity drained sewer pipes in Council Districts 3 and 5 

(202057288).

21-0311

Approves a contract with Goodland Construction, Inc. for 

$1,921,315.05 and for 180 days for TOD Improvements 

including building sidewalk and adjacent landscaping, 

removing and placing pipe and manholes, performing mill 

and overlay and full depth paving at 48th Avenue 

between Brighton Boulevard and Claude Court in Council 

District 9 (202057316).

21-0312

Approves a contract with Design Workshop, Inc. for 

$525,000 and for four years for professional design 

services for phase III of improvements at Ruby Hill Park 

in Council District 7 (202158081).

21-0313

Amends a contract with David Evans and Associates, Inc. 

by adding six months for a new end date of 12-31-21 for 

continued professional design services for the widening 

of 56th Avenue from Peoria Boulevard to Pena Boulevard 

as part of the Elevate Denver Bond program, in Council 

District 11. No change to contract amount 

(202054114-01; 202158105-01).

21-0314

Page 2 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17830
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17831
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17832
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17833
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17834
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17835


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, March 23, 2021

Approves a contract with BT Construction, Inc. for 

$5,323,039 and for 300 days for the 27th Street Storm 

Interceptor Phase III project consisting of open cut and 

tunneling of large diameter pipe in Council District 9 

(202056865).

21-0315

Approves a contract with Cutler Repaving, Inc. for 

$4,288,898.50 and for 180 days for the 2021 Citywide 

Hot-In-Place Recycling and Repaving program 

(202157389).

21-0321

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as public 

alley, bounded by East 14th Avenue, North Trenton 

Street, East Colfax Avenue, and North Tamarac Street and 

dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as East 

Colfax Avenue, located at the intersection of North 

Trenton Street and East Colfax Avenue in Council District 

5.

21-0322

Amends a non-financial license agreement with GKZ, Inc. 

for access and maintenance of Chief Hosa Road in 

Genesee Park, which serves as the sole access to the 

property at 26012 Chief Hosa Road in Jefferson County, 

by conveying right or title to the Gordon Zellner 2020 

Irrevocable Trust and updating the exhibits (202055378).

21-0323

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with Jefferson 

County for $1,000,000 of City funds and for ten years to 

conduct various resurfacing projects along roads and 

parking lots within the Mountain Parks System 

(202054314).

21-0324

Page 3 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17836
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17842
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17843
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17844
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17845

